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conveyor: ; and any deed, instrument or writing in which any of
such unit of government is the grantee or assignee where there is no
consideration or where the consideration does not exceed $1,000.

G. Deeds for cemetery lots.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 250—S. F. No. 637

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Otter Tail county; providing for salaries of
county officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Otter Tail county, officers' salaries. Jn Otter
Tail county, the respective county officers shall receive as compensa-
tion for services rendered by them for the county, annual salaries to
be fixed by the county board within the range for each office as
follows:

not less than not more than

(1) Register of deeds $6,750 $7,500
(2) County superintendent

of schools 6,000 7,000
(3) Sheriff 6.750 7,500
(4) County attorney 6,750 7,500
(5) Clerk of district court 6,750 7,500
(6) County auditor 6,750 7,500
(7) County treasurer 6,750 7,500
(8) County commissioner 2,000 2,400

Sec. 2. The fees of any such office of Otter Tail county
shall be paid into the general revenue fund at the end of each
calendar month and shall not constitute a part of the salary or
compensation of such officers.

Sec. 3. The premium on the bonds required by law to be
furnished by the county officers and their deputies in Otter Tail
county shall be paid by the county.

Sec. 4. This act is in lieu of, and takes the place of Laws
1957, Chapter 377, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 377, and
Laws 1961, Chapter 327.
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Sec. 5. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority
of the county board of Otter Tail county, and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 251—H. F. No. 741

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of bonds and making of capital
loans by Independent School District No.'14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent school district No. 14; building
bonds. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 475.53, and without being required to comply with Minne-
sota Statutes, Section 124.43, independent school district No. 14
is hereby authorized to issue and sell its bonds in an aggregate
amount not to exceed $3,000,000 over and above indebtedness
heretofore incurred by it and loans made to it under the maximum
effort school aid law, for the purpose of acquisition and betterment
of schoolhouses. Approval of the voters shall be required to authorize
such bonds in the manner provided by law. Such bonds may be sold
and issued in such amounts and at such times as may be determined
by the school board; provided, that if prior to issuing any of such
bonds the district obtains any capital loan or loans under the maxi-
mum effort school aid law, the amount of bonds authorized hereby
shall be deemed to be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

Sec. 2. The board also may issue and sell its bonds to pay
the balance due upon any outstanding capital loan, or to refund
any portion thereof, and may apply for and obtain a capital loan
under the maximum effort school aid law, without the question of
authorizing the incurring of such debt being submitted to the voters,
provided the authorizing resolution is adopted by the favorable
vote of all the members of the school board.

Sec. 3. The district may levy the taxes required by law for
the payment of such bonds or loans and interest thereon without
limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall
not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the
district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in
any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 4. This law shall become effective only after its ap-
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